NORTHSHORE SCHOOL DISTRICT KING AND SNOHOMISH COUNTIES. WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 837

A RESOLUTION of the Board of Directors of Northshore School District No. 417, King and Snohomish Counties, Washington, to enter into Interlocal Agreement with OMNIA Partners to authorize acquisition of goods and services through contracts that are competitively procured and where a price is extended by bidders to other governmental agencies.

WHEREAS, the State has authorized interlocal cooperation agreements between other governmental agencies or agents; and

WHEREAS, OMNIA Partners is a cooperative purchasing resource that provides a robust portfolio of competitively solicited and publicly awarded contracts in the K-12 Education sector.

WHEREAS, the Northshore School District is desirous of securing purchasing benefits that can be derived by participating in OMNIA Partners cooperative contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Northshore School District No. 417, King and Snohomish Counties, Washington hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. That the Board of Directors of the Northshore School District No. 417 authorizes administration to mutually benefit in membership in OMNIA Partners for the purpose of procurement of products, equipment, and services from the Cooperative's vendor list when it is financially advantageous to do so.
- 2. That the superintendent or designee of the Northshore School District No. 417 is hereby authorized to execute and implement the requisite agreement or agreements to accomplish this purpose.
- 3. The Northshore School District No. 417 reserves the right to contract independently for the purpose of any items or services, with or without notice to OMNIA Partners.

Member

4. That the agreement shall remain in effect until either party terminates such agreement upon written notification by either Northshore School District No. 417 or OMNIA Partners.

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors at its regular meeting of July 12, 2021.

King and Snohomish Countie	es, Washington
<u>RVSwain</u> RVSwain (Jul 16, 2021 08:05 PDT)	
President of the Board	
J Courty (JULY, 021 08:37 PDT)	
Vice President of the Board David Cog M (Jul 77, 2021 18:16 PDT)	
Member	
Sandy R Hayes Sandy R Hayes (Jul 19, 2021 12:08 PDT)	
Member	
Amy Cast	

NORTHSHORE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 417

ATTESTED:

Michelle C Reid
Michelle C Reid (Jul 19, 2021 14:28 PDT)

Dr. Michelle Reid, Secretary to the Board